
 
 
 

Council Excellence Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 August 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION (Pages 1 - 108) 
 
 At its meeting held on 24 June 2010, the Cabinet (minute 45 refers) 

referred the Office Accommodation report of the Director of Law, HR 
and Asset Management, together with the EC Harris Consultancy 
report to this Committee. Consideration of the matter was deferred on 
8 July 2010 (minute 28 refers). 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CABINET - 24 JUNE 2010  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR & ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
OFFICE ACCOMMODATION 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the business case produced by EC Harris for the 

rationalisation of the Council’s office accommodation. It identifies related issues 
that require further consideration and seeks guidance from members on the 
preferred way forward. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 9 July 2008 Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive setting out an 

approach to a strategic review of the Council’s assets. Administrative 
accommodation was to be included within that review. The Council’s current Asset 
Management Plan aims to reduce its ownership and occupation of office and 
administrative accommodation, but the report recognised that further progress 
needs to be made. At that date the report identified 42 administrative buildings 
across the Borough. 

 
2.2 Cabinet agreed the proposed approach and required that the review of 

administrative buildings begin immediately. As part of the agreed approach there 
was to be an exploration of how the introduction of agile working could help reduce 
the total amount of space required in administrative buildings. Consideration was 
also to be given to whether a business case exists to replace existing office 
accommodation with a new purpose built facility. 

 
2.3 An update on the Strategic Asset Review (SAR) was given to Cabinet on 16 

October 2008, when it was noted that the future options for the Council’s 
administrative accommodation would have the potential for synergy with existing or 
proposed larger regeneration schemes in the Borough. 

 
2.4 On 27 November 2008 Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Executive entitled 

Transforming Wirral – Strategic Asset Review. The report proposed that the 
Council could – subject to certain conditions being satisfied - achieve at least a 20 
per cent reduction in its own accommodation costs by 2011. It made clear that this 
would mean fewer office buildings which would be achieved through greater use of 
open plan accommodation; a reduced average floor space per employee; 
increased desk sharing; and more flexible working (which is also likely to reduce 
absence levels and thereby further improve efficiency and value for money). The 
intention was through these measures to save over £1 million a year by the 
2011/12 budget.   

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2.5 A process of public consultation and Council scrutiny of the SAR proposals 
followed.  Cabinet at its meeting on 15 January 2009 then resolved that the office 
accommodation aspects of the Str
[...]
s report. 
 
4.0 REPORT AND BUSINESS CASE 
 
4.1 EC Harris were engaged to support the office rationalisation programme by 

providing strategic advice. They were required to:  
 

• Identify and examine options for future office provision 

• Identify and examine delivery options 

• Deliver a business case to meet the Council’s future office needs and, in 
particular, answer the question as to whether a business case exists to 
replace existing offices with a new purpose built facility. 

• Recommend a way forward 
 

Page 2



4.2 There is a wide range of potential options, but six options are considered in detail, 
covering a range of possible solutions. At one extreme a `do minimum’ option 
would see the retention of all existing stock. At the other extreme would be the 
vacation of all existing facilities and their replacement with a complete new build. 
Between these extremes the four remaining options all retain some existing 
buildings.  

 
4.3 The report reaches the following conclusions 
 

• Any of the 5 options beyond `do minimum’ will deliver savings and 
operational efficiencies. 

 

• Continuing as we currently operate (`do minimum’) is not recommended 
 

• The savings achievable are based on stated assumptions within the report 
and will vary as inputs and assumptions are varied.  The timing of savings 
also varies depending on the option chosen. 

 

• The recommended option (Option 3) produces discounted annual revenue 
savings to the Council in excess of £800,000 p.a. over the model period of 
25 years.  It should be noted that EC Harris have adopted a modelling 
assumption of a 10% reduction in staff numbers over the 25 year period 
under consideration.  Additional but at this stage unquantified savings are 
also identified.  Figure 6.2 within the report illustrates the timing of savings 
over the modelling period. 

 
4.4 The report considers the configuration of future office provision rather than the 

location (i.e. the quantity and form 
[...]
further report be 
presented to Cabinet following the outcome of the current review of office 
accommodation. The Council’s two existing data centres need upgrading or 
replacement. Both are in buildings that are identified for vacation in all the options 
presented by EC Harris except for “Do minimum”. Re-provision of accommodation 
(but not for hardware, software and data migration) has been included in the 
financial model for the main data centre. A review of the consultant’s 
recommendations for future data centre provision will be required in the light of the 
chosen option for future administrative accommodation. 

 

Page 4



5.7 The “Do minimum” option gives a baseline against which the benefits of the other 
options can be compared, and assumes continued occupation of the existing 
buildings in the current manner. A variety of further options could be modelled 
which, without a new build element, would intensify the use of the most flexible of 
the current buildings and seek to free up space in others. Possible options on this 
basis are not recommended by EC Harris and have not been appraised, as they 
are considered to be less supportive of transformation and organisational 
improvement. Such options would continue the existing incremental approach to 
rationalisation. 

 
5.8 Where accommodation is vacated in options 2 to 6 it is assumed that the Council 

will dispose of it, and no assumptions are made as to alternative uses. It should be 
noted that Birkenhead Town Hall, Wallasey Town Hall and the Conway Centre are 
listed buildings.  

 
5.9 EC Harris identify the opportunity for the Council to use a requirement for a new 

office development to `kick-start’ a wider regeneration scheme within the Borough. 
Depending upon its location it could also support the regeneration of the wider 
Birkenhead Town Centre. If the preferred option includes a new-build element then 
the location and delivery mechanism for this will be the subject of further more 
d
[...]
g the 
transitional period 

Risks particularly apparent during the 
transfer and decanting period 

Strategy delayed because of individual 
service issues 

It is important to look at the whole picture 
rather than risk allowing individual 
components to determine the strategy. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 The business case now received advises that the provision of the Council’s 

administrative accommodation in the present estate with the current level of 
expenditure is unsustainable. It recommends that the Council should pursue 
Option 3 for future provision which would retain a small number of core assets and 
provide the balance of accommodation in a new development the location of which 
has yet to be determined. Option 3 is recommended as being the most 
economically advantageous solution. 

 
7.2 This option would deliver discounted average revenue savings to the Council 

(compared with `do minimum’) in excess of £800,000 per annum over the model 
period of 25 years, plus further as yet unquantified savings. These savings are 

Page 6



dependent upon stated assumptions in the report, including a 10% reduction in 
staff numbers. 

 
7.3 EC Harris recommend that, because three of the modelled options are so closely 

ranked, further work should be done to confirm Option 3 as the agreed way 
forward, and this recommendation is endorsed. 

 
7.4 Once a preferred option is confirmed further detailed work would be undertaken to 

develop a final business case as the project moves forward. Separate detailed 
work is also required to address the related and building-specific issues outlined 
above so that the maximum advantage is taken of opportunities arising from the 
rationalisation project. 

 
7.5 Following confirmation of the preferred option the existing project structure and 

project management arrangements will be revised to ensure that the agreed 
rationalisation programme is delivered.  

 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The business case has used current revenue expenditure budgets on the buildings 

in-scope together with the Council’s own property condition data to model the 
various options. 

 
8.2 The buildings that have been reviewed have an identified maintenance backlog of 

£8.9m, plus a further identified life cycle maintenance requirement of £8.3m. 
 
8.3 Potential savings from 6 options are modelled. The business case shows an 

average saving for the preferred Option 3 of in excess of £800,000 per annum over 
the model period of 25 years, plus further as yet unquantified savings. These 
savings are dependent upon stated assumptions in the report.  The business case 
includes sensitivity analysis across all the modelled options and identifies 
consequent variations in the estimated savings.  

 
8.4 The business case also identifies additional but currently unquantified savings that 

the project can realise (for example savings on mileage costs). Significant non-
financial benefits are also important drivers of the business case, for example 
organisational efficiencies through co-locating directorates and reducing the 
current dispersed operating model; reduced staff turnover and absenteeism; 
improved services to customers; reduced carbon emissions. 

 
8.5 A summary of items included and excluded from the financial model is given in the 

table at figure 6.5 within the business case.  This is reproduced below. 
  

Included Excluded 

Capital cost of new build (incorporating 
construction, fees and contingencies 
with allowance for BREEAM excellent) 

Any demolition of surplus buildings 

Refurbishment of retained 
accommodation 

VAT (assumed recoverable) 

All maintenance costs for retained 
buildings (including backlog) 

Information Technology (“IT”) (budgeted 
separately) 

Page 7



Included Excluded 

Facilities Management (”FM”) Dispersal costs (ie staff allowances for change 
of location) (assumed neutral) 

Utilities  HR savings 

Business Rates FM efficiency savings 

Income curren
[...]
eview 
Council Excellence Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 March 2010 – Office 
Rationalisation Project Update 
 
19.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
19.1 The report be noted. 
 
19.2 Cabinet identifies its preferred approach to the provision of the Council’s 

administrative accommodation in the future, having regard to the business case 
prepared by EC Harris. 

 
19.3 The Director of Law, HR & Asset Management be instructed to carry out further 

work on the related and building specific issues identified in the report and to report 
further on these to Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
19.4 The Director of Law, HR & Asset Management reports to a future meeting of 

Cabinet on the revised project structure required to deliver the preferred solution 

Page 10



for future accommodation and the revised amounts and timing of savings that it will 
produce. 

 
 
Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



echarris.com 1

Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset 
Review: Office Accommodation  

March 2010 

Page 13



Contents 

echarris.com 

1. Executive Summary 1

2. Introduction 4

2.1 Purpose of the Document 4

2.2 Methodology 7

3. Strategic Business Case for Change 9

3.1 Economic and Financial Context 9

3.2 Wirral Borough Council 9

3.3 Strategic Asset Review 10

3.4 The Current Office Accommodation Operating Model 12

3.5 Project Objectives, Assumptions and Constraints 18

3.6 Project Scope 19

3.7 Interfaces 21

4. Option Appraisal 23

4.1 Benefits Ranked and Weighted 23

4.2 Approach to the Options Study 28

4.3 Cheshire Lines 28

4.4 The Options 29

4.5 Assessment of the Options against the Qualitative Benefits 33

4.6 Rationale 34

4.7 The New Build Model 35

5. Economic and Financial Case 37

5.1 Introduction 37

5.2 Do minimum Option 38

5.3 Quantitative Evaluation of the Remaining Options 39

5.4 Benefits and Quantitative Summary 41

5.5 Optimism bias 42

5.6 Sensitivity
[...]
lution. The 

options present a variety of configurations with differing new build area requirements 

attached to them. The Option which delivers the best combination of benefits and 

cost and is therefore the most economically advantageous solution is described in 

this Business Case as Option 3, although other options appear almost as good. In 

the light of this outcome, it is recommended that Wirral Borough Council undertakes 

a further piece of detailed analysis to affirm the benefits of Option 3 compared with 

other closely ranked Options.  Option 3 retains Wallasey Town Hall, but disposes of 

the North and South Annexes to the Town Hall. This Option also retains Solar 

Campus (which it is proposed is more intensively used), Cheshire Lines (which 

currently has 14 years of lease remaining), Acre Lane and a refurbished 

Westminster House. The remainder of the accommodation is provided in a new 

build. Option 3 delivers discounted average revenue savings to the Council 

(compared with do minimum) in excess of £800,000 per annum over the model 

period of 25 years. A central assumption of an overall reduction in staff of 10% has 

been modelled from the outset.  

Page 18



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 3

The new build will deliver significant economies in operating costs, much better use 

of space as a result of intelligent and efficient design, the Council’s emerging agile 

working policies and greater efficiency around energy use. Facilities Management 

services costs are also reduced as a result of working from a smaller overall amount 

of space. The efficient working methods will be enabled by a significant investment 

in IT which is managed as a separate work programme within the overall 

transformation agenda.  

  

In arriving at these savings, for reasons of reasonable caution, a number of potential 

areas of saving have been excluded from the model. These are: 

� FM efficiency 
[...]
ied in Fig 3.4 where there is significant Council occupancy. The remaining 20 

buildings are recorded as accommodating just 47 office staff and a variety of other 

occupants. Under the current model, every Directorate, with the exception of 

Technical Services, has a core administrative function spread across at least 2 of 

Page 33



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 18

the 22 buildings in the study. Our study did not look at the organisational detail, but 

compared with other Councils, services seem unduly dispersed. This will have a 

bearing on travel costs, efficient working and communications.  

A capital budget of £1.5m per annum over 4 years has been identified to upgrade 

the Council’s IT systems to provide a key enabler for agile working and support a 

modern working environment in a reduced office portfolio. There is also a separate 

revenue budget of £750,000 per annum for desk top equipment. 

3.5 Project Objectives, Assumptions and Constraints

The SAR report to Cabinet in January 2009 which gave approval for the office 

accommodation project to proceed identified the need to make recurrent savings of 

£1m from the future level of recurrent operating costs of the existing portfolio. The 

aim is now to treat this as a minimum figure. This objective, therefore, was 

established as a principal driver for the project from the outset, and the options 

which have been generated as a result of this exercise are designed to show how 

this could be achieved with a combination of modelled and potential additional 

savings. 

Crucially, the change programme, of which the SAR is a component, 

has not yet determined the future staff numbers or the organisation 

of functions within a rationalised portfolio. It is considered very 

important that the organisational drivers and the future operating 

model for the Council are clarified. These are an integral part of the 

physical accommodation aspe
[...]
. Acre Lane Professional 

Excellence Centre is retained in its existing location, but it is proposed that possible 

synergies and economies of scale that will result from a second phase development 

on the new build site are fully investigated. 

Page 46



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 31

Both North and South Annexes of Wallasey Town Hall are refurbished under this 

Option. Together the Annexes are modelled to be capable of accommodating 458 

staff in their refurbished state (compared with their current loading of 281.) This 

option effectively retains the Wallasey Campus centred on the Town Hall. 

Solar Campus currently provides important services for young people, but, in 

relation to the remainder of the corporate estate, is considerably under-utilised.  

Without a structure plan to build a functional utilisation model it is difficult to 

anticipate what a future optimum usage might be. However, a staffing complement 

of 200 is envisaged as necessary to justify the retention of the building in terms of its 

efficiency for office accommodation purposes, in support of its primary function to 

provide special educational and training support for young people. (This equates to 

an average of 9.56 sq m per workstation. It is believed that this level of economy 

should be possible with only minor modifications to the St Mary’s building.)  

The Westminster House refurbishment project, as it was originally conceived as part 

of the overall strategy, is included in this option. It will deliver a good quality 

economical environment for DASS and other Departments to engage in modern 

working practices.  

The total number of staff remaining to be accommodated in new build under this 

option is 692.  

Option 3: Retain Wallasey Town Hall, Cheshire Lines, Acre Lane, better use of 

Solar Campus, refurbish Westminster House. Provide the balance of the 

required accommodation in new build. 

This option repeats the main features of Option 2, but envisages the disposal of the 

North and South Annexes to Wallasey Town Hall. These annexes are not within the 

existing areas of housing restraint and any future potential housing development 

would be able to make use of the waterfront location and be designed around the 

feature of the Town Hall as a focal point. 

This option will require 1150 staff to be accommodated in the new build. 

Option 4: Retain Cheshire Lines, Acre Lane, make better use of Solar Campus 

and refurbish Westminster House. Re-provide democratic and corporate 

functions currently in Wallasey Town Hall in Birkenhead Town Hall. Provide 

the balance of the accommodation in new build.  

The legacy buildings of the former District Councils include two former Town Halls at 

Birkenhead and Wallasey. The options for alternative use of these buildings are 

extremely limited, particularly in the current economic climate. In the event that 

Birkenhead Town Hall is not disposed of, this option provides for its re-use as an 

Page 47



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 32

alternative to Wallasey. It is possible that some future use could be devised for 

Wallasey Town Hall in the event that the North and South Annexes are disposed of.  

   

This option therefore configures services identically to Option 3, but moves the 

democratic heart of the Council from Wallasey to Birkenhead. This would provide a 

better civic campus feel to Birkenhead in the event that the new build was sited in 

the Wirral Waters or Birkenhead Town Centre regeneration study areas.  

This option requires a new build capable of accommodating 1223 staff using the 

same metrics as before.  

Option 5: As option 4 but assumes that Birkenhead Town Hall is disposed of 

and its staff are housed in a new build. This option would therefore involve re-

providing the Council Chamber, civic space and Member accommodation in 
[...]
st the objectives in 

terms of how well they meet them by giving them a qualitative score. This score has 

then been multiplied by the agreed weighting. The results are shown as follows: 

Fig 4.4: Assessment of Benefits of Each Option 

Options 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

Project Objectives 

Score from 1-10 weighted to reflect relative 

importance of the objective (see Fig: 4.2) 

Employ the minimal use of 
space, save money and 
deliver greater efficiency in fit 
for purpose working 
environments 

28 145 185 185 228 181

Bring about improved 

services to customers and 

value for money to Council 

Tax payers 

0 169 176 172 166 192

Achieve a saving of at least 

£1m in office accommodation 

property operating costs 

0 126 126 112 84 26

Catalyse regeneration activity 

in Wirral (support the 

regeneration agenda) 

0 58 84 96 98 107

Promote shared services 

within Wirral BC and with 

other local service providers 

14 41 56 56 55 50

Co-locating Directorates to 

achieve efficiencies 

16 24 33 35 35 44

Reduce the carbon footprint 0 17 21 21 24 21

Page 49



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 34

for the Council 

Total weighted score for 

each option 

58 580 681 677 690 621

4.6 Rationale 

The weighted benefit scores awarded to each option determine the extent to which 

that option meets the project criteria agreed by Directors in focus interviews and 

ratified by the Workshop of 5 February 2010. 

The Do Minimum Option 

The do minimum option scores poorly against every benefit criterion.  It scores some 

points in respect of the working environment in recognition of the fact that the IT 

investment to provide the technical backbone for agile working is budgeted for 

separately and will deliver the ability for people to work in a more agile manner, to a 

degree, irrespective of the buildings. Some co-location will be possible under the 

central assumption of a 10% reduction in staff numbers. There i
[...]
000

£1,000,000

£1,500,000

£2,000,000

£2,500,000

£3,000,000

£3,500,000

£4,000,000

£4,500,000

£5,000,000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Year

Page 55



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 40

Westminster House is modelled by means of capital allocation and consequently 

does not attract interest.  Backlog maintenance and planned programmed 

maintenance (Prudentially Borrowed) is modelled to be carried out over the next 5 

years. Surface level car parking for the new build is calculated at 1 space per 40 sq 

m. This would provide an average of 1 space per 5.4 staff. 

Retained accommodation attracts maintenance costs as in the do-minimum option. 

This is replaced with refurbishment costs and an appropriate level of on-going life 

cycle cost for the refurbished buildings. 

Fig 5.3: Option 2 NPV 

Option 2 Net Present Value (£) 

Wallasey TH, N&S Annexes 

(refurbishment,) CL (existing lease), AL, 

SC, WH (refurbishment) plus new build 

84,366,929 

Option 3: Retain Wallasey Town Hall, Cheshire Lines, Acre Lane, improved 

utilisation of Solar Campus, refurbish Westminster House. Provide the 

balance of the required accommodation in new build.

This option increases the new build element as a replacement for Wallasey Town 

Hall North and South Annexes. The new build element therefore increases to 9,178 

sq m and the impact of swapping new build for refurbishment increases the NPV of 

the PB over a 10 year repayment profile. Modelling for Westminster House and car 

parking provision at the new build is as option 2.   

Fig 5.4: NPV Option 3

Option 3 Net Present Value (£) 

Wallasey TH, CL (existing lease), AL, 

SC, WH (refurbishment) plus new build 

85,177,197 

Option 4: Retain Cheshire Lines, Acre Lane, improved utilisation of Solar 

Campus and refurbish Westminster House. Re-provide democratic and 

corporate functions currently in Wallasey Town Hall in Birkenhead Town Hall. 

Provide the balance of th
[...]
e North and South Annexes 

based on the most recent EUV (in common with all other Options apart from do 

minimum and Option 2) and a basket of other un-modelled savings. 

10.2 Recommendations 

Page 82



Wirral Borough Council Strategic Asset Review: 
Office Accommodation  

echarris.com 67

10.2.1 Option 3 is identified as the strategic direction for the office accommodation 

needs of the Council.  This option retains Wallasey Town Hall, makes better 

use of Solar Campus, retains Cheshire Lines, refurbishes Westminster House 

and provides the balance of accommodation in a new build. However, the 

benefit delivered by this option is only marginally better than other options 

considered. In view of this, it is recommended that a further detailed analysis 

is carried out to confirm the benefits of this option viz a viz Options 3,4 and 5.  

The following recommendations are also made: 

10.2.2 Westminster House to be refurbished to accommodate 500 staff, increased from its 

present complement of 347. This will allow 153 staff to be moved from South Annex 

to Wallasey Town Hall within 2 years with a consequent saving on utility and FM 

costs.  

10.2.3 Acre Lane Professional Excellence Centre to remain on its present site while the 

office accommodation is developed: the synergies and economies from co-location 

on an alternative site (possibly alongside the new office building) to be analysed with 

a view to re-providing the Centre as a phase 2 development. 

10.2.4 Any further capital expenditure for development or refurbishment at Acre Lane to be 

the subject of a separate business case that shows that the cost will be recovered 

with profit derived from additional income over the next 5 years. 

10.2.5 The gym and hall and associated accommodation at Acre Lane to be demolished 

realising an immediate business rate saving in year 0 of £6,435 and providing a 

discounted saving over 25 years of £219,788. 

  

10.2.6 Discussions are initiated with 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL EXCELLENCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24 August 2010 

 
Present: Councillor P Gilchrist (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Brighouse 

J Keeley 
P Davies 
P Kearney 
 

B Kenny 
D McCubbin 
J Stapleton 
S Williams 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors C Meaden (In place of A McArdle) 

 
 
 

31 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with the following item on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

32 OFFICE ACCOMMODATION  
 
Further to minute 28 (8 July 2010), the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
presented his report in relation to Office Accommodation, which had been referred by 
the Cabinet (minute 45 (24 June 2010) refers) to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. The report presented the business case produced by 
EC Harris for the rationalisation of the Council’s office accommodation. It identified 
related issues that required further consideration and sought guidance from Members 
on the preferred way forward. 
 
The Head of Asset Management outlined the key issues contained within the 
consultancy report, which took a long term view in relation to both cost efficiency and 
the qualitative benefits that would be delivered. The report presented six options for 
consideration and he commented that beyond the ‘do minimum’ option, which was 
not recommended, any of the other 5 options would deliver savings and operational 
efficiencies. Option 3 (to retain Wallasey Town Hall, Cheshire Lines, Acre Lane, 
make better use of Solar Campus, refurbish Westminster House and provide the 
balance of the required accommodation in new build) was recommended as being 
the most economically advantageous solution. It would deliver discounted average 
revenue savings to the Council (compared with `do minimum’) in excess of £800,000 



per annum over the model period of 25 years, plus further as yet unquantified 
savings. Those savings were dependent upon stated assumptions in the report, 
including a 10% reduction in staff numbers over the 25 year period under 
consideration. However, Members commented that the report recognised crucially, 
that the change programme, of which the SAR was a component, had not yet 
determined the future staff numbers or the organisation of functions within a 
rationalised portfolio. 
 
Members referred to the significant investment that was required in option 3 before 
any savings would be achieved and commented upon the revenue implications of 
such investment. In response to further questions, the Deputy Director of Finance 
provided guidance for Members with regard to Prudential Borrowing to meet capital 
projects. However, the Head of Asset Management indicated that the model had 
been based upon all of the measures within option 3 being implemented. Following 
direction from the Cabinet, officers were investigating an alternative approach which 
did not involve new build and would deliver savings without the need for high levels 
of initial investment. 
 
EC Harris had recommended that, because three of the modelled options were so 
closely ranked, further work should be done to confirm option 3 as the agreed way 
forward. Once a preferred option had been confirmed further detailed work would be 
undertaken to develop a final business case as the project moved forward. Separate 
detailed work was also required to address the related and building-specific issues 
outlined in the report so that the maximum advantage could be taken of opportunities 
arising from the rationalisation project. 
 
Members had undertaken a site inspection of a sample of buildings affected by 
option 3 and considered various issues in relation to the proposals including the 
scope for savings in reduced facilities management costs. Members had regard also 
to the costs of the key works that were required, both short term and long term in 
relation to Westminster House and views were expressed as to whether it should be 
disposed of and, instead, to retain the North and South Annexes. Members also 
expressed concern about any proposal to mothball buildings in central Birkenhead, 
particularly the Conway Building, as it housed the main One Stop Shop. The Head of 
Asset Management indicated that detailed option appraisal work was required in 
relation to all of the One Stop Shops affected by the proposal. 
 
He confirmed that a detailed options report was being prepared for the Cabinet, with 
a view to it being presented on 23 September 2010. 
 
The Chair expressed the view that the Cabinet report should firstly be presented to 
the next meeting of the Committee in order that the views of the Committee may be 
presented to the Cabinet. The Chair went on to summarise comments made by 
Members in relation to the proposals for Office Accommodation, in the light of the 
recent site visits and having had regard to the consultancy report. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1) That the officers be requested to have regard to the views of the overview 
and scrutiny committee in relation to office accommodation –  

 

• A recognition of the importance of locality working 



• A recognition of the need to achieve savings as a matter of urgency, 
including taking some buildings out of use for early disposal, to 
achieve those savings 

• The need to progress IT infrastructure/technology 

• The need for a clear understanding of the level of upfront 
investment required and the levels of savings that may be achieved 

• The importance of having a One Stop Shop in central Birkenhead 
was endorsed 

• That the views of the Conservation Officers should be sought in 
relation to the Conway Building 

• That consideration should be given to an increased use of the Solar 
Campus 

• That consideration be given to the refurbishment of the North and 
South Annexes in order to accommodate more staff 

• That there should be either effective refurbishment or disposal of 
Westminster House 

• That more work should be undertaken in relation to savings 
associated with Facilities Management 

• That new build should not be considered at the present time 

• That Wallasey Town Hall should remain as the Council’s political 
centre 

• That there should be an increased use of Agile Working 

• That no further action should be taken at Cheshire Lines, other than 
to intensify its use 

• That the Council’s Carbon Footprint should be reduced as a result 
of the proposals 

 

(2) That the Cabinet report of the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
be presented to the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 21 
September 2010, in order to allow the views of the Committee to be 
presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 23 September 2010. 

 
 
   

 


